RESOLUTION 2024-15 DELEGATING CANNABIS RETAIL REGISTRATION TO THE COUNTY

Watab Township, Benton County, Minnesota

- **WHEREAS**, Minn. Stat.§342.22 requires a cannabis microbusiness, cannabis mezzobusiness, cannabis retailers, medical cannabis combination business, or lower-potency hemp edible retailers to register with he city, town, or county in which the retail establishment is located before making retail sales;
- **WHEREAS**, Minn. Stat. §342.22 requires a local unit of government to conduct compliance checks of every cannabis business and hemp business with a retail registration issued by the local unit of government;
- **WHEREAS,** Minn. Stat. §342.22 permits the county to issue cannabis retail registration for the jurisdiction in cases where a city or town has provided consent;
- **WHEREAS**, the Town Board determined that delegating cannabis retail registration and cannabis compliance checks to the county under Minn. Stat. §342.22 serves the public interest;
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED** that the Town Board of Watab Township, Benton County, Minnesota, does hereby consent to Benton County to issue cannabis retail registration and conduct cannabis compliance checks for the jurisdiction.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 10th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2024:

Attested to by:	
Jesse Arndt, Chairperson	
 Kathy Sauer, Clerk	

by the Watab Town Board